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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
Read all instructions carefully before use.

WARNING
• To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cords, plugs, 
or appliance in water or other liquid. • Failure to follow the 
descaling instructions may cause irreparable damage. • Never 
disassemble the base to avoid the risk of electric shock. • A short 
power-supply cord is provided to reduce risk of entanglement or 
tripping over a longer cord. Longer extension cords are available 
and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If a long 
extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the 
extension cord must be at least as great as the electrical rating of 
the appliance, and the longer cord should be arranged so that it 
will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be 
tripped over or pulled on by children. The extension cord shall be 
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a grounding-type 3-wire cord. • Only use the appliance indoors. 
• Do not let the power cord hang over the edge of a table or 
worktop and do not let it touch hot surfaces. • Store excess cord 
using the cord wrap feature in the base of the appliance. • Only 
connect the appliance to a grounded wall socket. Always make 
sure that the plug is inserted into the wall socket properly. 
• Before using the appliance, check whether the voltage 
indicated on the bottom corresponds to the local voltage. • If you 
need to use an extension cord, make sure it is a grounded 
extension cord with a rating of at least 13 amperes. • Do not use 
the appliance if the plug, the power cord or the appliance itself is 
damaged. If the power cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a Philips authorized service center or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.• Do not operate any 
appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance 
malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. Return the 
appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for 
examination, repair, or adjustment. • Do not place the appliance 
on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven. • This 
appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
• This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance 
and its cord out of the reach of children. Children should be 
supervised to ensure they do not play with the appliance. 
• Do not spill water on the power plug. • Only use the appliance 
as described in the user manual to avoid injury due to misuse. 
• Do not preheat the appliance. • When warming milk, always 
place a fully assembled bottle with cap in the bottle warmer 
before you add water. • Make sure you add water before you 
switch on the bottle warmer. • Hot water can cause serious burns. 
Be careful when the appliance contains hot water. • The 
accessible surfaces of the appliance may become hot during 
use and are subject to residual heat after use. • Do not move 
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the appliance when it contains hot water. • When the food or 
milk has reached the required temperature, remove the bottle or 
container from the bottle warmer. If you leave food or milk in the 
bottle warmer, the temperature of the food or milk increases. 
• There are no serviceable parts inside the appliance. Do not 
attempt to open, service or repair the appliance yourself. 
• The appliance becomes extremely hot during operation and 
may cause burns if it is touched. Do not touch hot surfaces. Only 
used handles or knobs. • Beware of hot steam that comes out of 
the vent in the lid or when you remove the lid. Steam can cause 
burns. • Do not touch the base, the sterilization attachment or lid 
during or shortly after operation because they may be very hot. 
Wait for the appliance to return to room temperature before 
opening. Only lift the lid and sterilization attachment by their 
grip. • Never move or open the appliance when it is in use or 
when the water in it is still hot. • Never place items on top of the 
appliance when it is in use. • Only use water without any 
additives. • Do not put bleach or other chemicals in the appliance. 
• For sterilization, do not pour water over the indication on 
reservoir or 60 ml/2 oz. • Only sterilize baby bottles and other 
items that are suitable for this appliance. Check the user manual 
of the items you want to sterilize to make sure they are suitable 
for this appliance. • If you want to stop operation, press the 
Power button to switch off the appliance. • To disconnect the 
appliance, press the Power button to turn it off, then remove the 
plug from the wall socket. • This appliance is intended for 
household use only. • Do not use the appliance for anything 
other than its intended use to avoid potential injury. • The food 
should not be heated for too long. • Before serving, be sure food 
is at safe temperature and unplug the cord from the wall socket. 
Do not leave the cord in reach of children. To check milk 
temperature, gently swirl the bottle and check by sprinkling a few 
drops on the inside of your wrist. • Unplug the appliance when it 
is not in use and before cleaning. Allow it to cool before putting 
on or taking off parts. • The surface of the heating element is 
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subject to residual heat after use. • Let the appliance cool down 
before you clean it. • Never use any accessories or parts from 
other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically 
recommend.The use of accessory attachments not recommended 
by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries. If you use such 
accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid. 
• Always let the appliance cool down before you move or store it. 
• Do not sterilize very small items which can fall through the holes 
in the screens on the base and the sterilization attachment. 
• Do not expose the appliance to direct sunlight or extreme 
temperatures. • Never place items directly on the heating 
element when the appliance is switched on. • Do not use the 
appliance if it has fallen or is damaged in any way. Any other 
servicing should be performed by an authorized service 
representative Take it to an authorized Philips service center for 
repair. • Always place and use the appliance on a dry, stable, level 
and h orizontal surface. • Do not place the appliance on a hot 
surface. • Always pour any remaining water out of the appliance 
after use and when the appliance has cooled down. • Switch off 
the appliance and disconnect it from the power supply before 
changing accessories or approaching parts that move in use. 
• For detailed cleaning instructions, see the Quick start guide. 
• Environmental conditions, such as temperature and altitude, 
may affect the functioning of this appliance. • Always unplug the 
appliance from the power supply when unattended. • Do not try 
to open or repair the appliance yourself. Contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Center in your country (see 
www.philips.com/support). • The production date code YYWW 
is located in the cord storage compartment in the base of the 
appliance.
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Note: This appliance needs to be descaled regularly for optimal 
performance. If you do not do this, the appliance may eventually 
stop working. In this case, repair is NOT covered by your warranty.

Ordering accessories
To buy accessories or spare parts, visit 
www.philips.com/support or go to your Philips dealer. You can 
also contact the Philips Consumer Care Center in your country.

Disposal
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality 
materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. 
For recycling information, please contact your local waste 
management facilities or visit www.recycle.philips.com.

Warranty and support
For assistance, visit our website: www.philips.com/support or 
call toll free 1-800-54-AVENT (1-800-542-8368).
Philips North America LLC (USA) and Philips Electronics Ltd 
(Canada) warrant this new product against defects in materials 
or workmanship for a period of two years from the date of 
purchase, and agree to repair or replace any defective product 
without charge.
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IMPORTANT: This warranty does not cover damage resulting 
from accident, misuse or abuse, lack of reasonable care, the 
affixing of any attachment not provided with the product or loss 
of parts or subjecting the product to any but the specified voltage 
or batteries.
NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED FOR ANY SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
In order to obtain warranty service, simply go to 
www.philips.com/support for assistance or call toll free 
1-800-54-AVENT (1-800-542-8368). It is suggested that for 
your protection you return shipments of product by insured 
mail, insurance prepaid. Damage occurring during shipment is 
not covered by this warranty. NOTE: No other warranty, written 
or oral, is authorized by Philips North America LLC (USA) and 
Philips Electronics Ltd (Canada). This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from 
state to state, province to province or country to country. Some 
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above exclusion and limitations 
may not apply to you. Any other servicing should be performed 
by an authorized service representative. Take the appliance to an 
authorized Philips service center for repair.
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INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTES DE 
SEGURIDAD
Lea todas las instrucciones detenidamente antes de usar.

ADVERTENCIAS
• No sumergir los cables de alimentación, los conectores ni el 
aparato en agua u otros líquidos para evitar descargas eléctricas. 
• Si no se siguen las instrucciones de eliminación de los depósitos 
se pueden producir daños irreparables. • Para evitar el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica, nunca desmonte la base. • Se proporciona un 
cable de alimentación corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse o 
tropezarse con un cable más largo. Hay disponibles cables de 
extensión más largos que se pueden utilizar si toma las 
precauciones debidas. Si se utiliza un cable de extensión largo, la 
clasificación eléctrica marcada del cable debe ser de al menos la 
misma capacidad eléctrica del aparato y se debe disponer de 
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manera que no cuelgue de la encimera ni la sobremesa, donde 
los niños puedan tirarlo o se puedan tropezar con él. El cable de 
extensión deberá ser un cable con tres hilos conectores con toma 
de tierra. • Utilice el artefacto solo en interiores. • No deje que el 
cable de alimentación cuelgue de la orilla de una mesa o área de 
trabajo o que entre en contacto con superficies calientes. • Use la 
función de enrollado en la base del aparato para guardar el cable 
sobrante. • Conecte el artefacto solo en enchufes de pared con 
conexión a tierra. Asegúrese siempre de que el enchufe esté 
insertado correctamente en el enchufe de pared. • Antes de usar 
el aparato, verifique si el voltaje indicado abajo corresponde al 
voltaje local. • Si necesita utilizar un cable de extensión, 
asegúrese de que tenga conexión a tierra y una intensidad de al 
menos 13 amperios. • No utilice el artefacto si la clavija, el cable 
de alimentación o el propio artefacto están dañados. Si el cable 
de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por Philips, un 
centro de servicio autorizado por Philips u otro personal similar 
calificado, con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.• Nunca use 
el artefacto si el cable de alimentación o el conector están 
dañados, si funciona mal o si sufrió algún tipo de daño. Devuelva 
el artefacto al servicio técnico autorizado más cercano para 
examinarlo, repararlo o ajustarlo. • No coloque el aparato sobre o 
cerca de una cocina de gas o eléctrica caliente, o un horno 
caliente. • Las personas con capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial 
reducida, además de aquellas personas que no tengan los 
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, pueden usar el 
artefacto con la debida supervisión o instrucciones acerca del uso 
del aparato de forma segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que 
conlleva su uso. • Los niños no deben utilizar este artefacto. 
Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Evite que los niños jueguen con este artefacto. • No derrame 
líquido sobre el cable de alimentación. • Utilice el artefacto 
únicamente como se describe en el manual del usuario para 
evitar lesiones debido a un uso incorrecto. • No precaliente el 
artefacto. • Al calentar leche, siempre coloque el biberón 
totalmente montado con tapa en el calentador de biberones 
antes de añadir agua. • Asegúrese de añadir el agua antes de 
encender el calentador de biberones. 
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• El agua caliente puede causar quemaduras graves. Tenga 
cuidado cuando el artefacto contenga agua caliente. • Las 
superficies accesibles del artefacto pueden calentarse 
durante el uso y están sujetas a calor residual después de su 
uso. • No mueva el artefacto cuando contenga agua caliente. 
• Cuando la comida o la leche alcancen la temperatura deseada, 
quite la botella o el recipiente del calentador de biberones. Si deja 
la comida o la leche en el calentador de biberones, la temperatura 
de ambos productos aumentará. • No hay partes que necesiten 
servicio dentro del artefacto. No intente abrir, realizar servicios ni 
reparar el artefacto por su cuenta. • El artefacto se calienta 
mucho durante el funcionamiento y puede provocar quemaduras 
si se toca. No toque las superficies calientes. Solamente use los 
mangos o las perillas. • Tenga cuidado con el vapor caliente que 
emana de la ventilación en la tapa o que sale cuando retira la 
tapa. El vapor puede causar quemaduras. • No toque la base, el 
adaptador de esterilización ni la tapa durante el funcionamiento 
o inmediatamente después de su uso porque pueden estar muy 
calientes. Espere a que el artefacto esté nuevamente a 
temperatura ambiente antes de abrir. Solamente levante la tapa y 
el adaptador de esterilización desde su agarre. • Nunca mueva ni 
abra el artefacto mientras esté en uso o si el agua sigue caliente. 
• Nunca coloque elementos sobre el artefacto mientras está en 
uso. • Solamente utilice agua sin aditivos. • No ponga lavandina 
ni otros químicos en el artefacto. • Para la esterilización, no vierta 
agua sobre la indicación del depósito o que sobrepase los 
60 mL/2 oz. • Solamente utilice biberones para bebés u otros 
elementos que sean adecuados para este artefacto. Verifique el 
manual para el usuario sobre los elementos que desea esterilizar 
para asegurarse de que son adecuados para este artefacto. • Si 
desea parar el funcionamiento, presione el botón de Encendido 
para apagar el artefacto. • Para desconectar el artefacto, presione 
el botón de Encendido para apagarlo y luego desconéctelo del 
enchufe. • Este aparato fue diseñado solo para el uso doméstico. 
• No utilice el aparato con ningún otro fin más que con el que fue 
creado para evitar lesiones potenciales. • Los alimentos no se 
deben calentar durante mucho tiempo. • Antes de servir la 
comida, asegúrese de que está a una temperatura adecuada y 
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desenchufe el cable del enchufe. No deje el cable al alcance de los 
niños. Para comprobar la temperatura de la leche, voltee 
suavemente el biberón y verifíquelo salpicando unas gotas en la 
parte interior de su muñeca. • Desconecte el artefacto cuando no 
lo utilice y antes de limpiarlo. Deje que se enfríe antes de poner o 
quitar piezas. • La superficie de la resistencia se somete a calor 
residual después de su uso. • Permita que el artefacto se enfríe 
antes de limpiarlo. • Nunca utilice adaptadores ni piezas de otros 
fabricantes o que Philips no recomiende específicamente. El uso 
de adaptadores no recomendados por el fabricante del artefacto 
puede causar lesiones. Si utiliza otras piezas o accesorios, su 
garantía quedará anulada. • Siempre deje que el artefacto se 
enfríe antes de moverlo o guardarlo.. • No esterilice objetos muy 
pequeños que puedan caer a través de los orificios de las rejillas 
de la base y del adaptador de esterilización. • No exponga el 
aparato a la luz solar directa o a temperaturas extremas. • Nunca 
coloque elementos directamente sobre el elemento de calor 
mientras el artefacto esté encendido. • No use el dispositivo si se 
ha caído o si está dañado. Cualquier otro servicio debe ser 
realizado por un centro de servicio autorizado representante. 
Llévelo a un centro de servicio de Philips autorizado para su 
reparación. • Siempre coloque y utilice el artefacto sobre una 
superficie seca, estable, plana y horizontal. • No coloque el 
artefacto en una superficie caliente. • Siempre vierta el agua 
restante fuera del artefacto después de su uso y cuando el 
artefacto se haya enfriado. • Apague el artefacto y desenchúfelo 
de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica antes de cambiar los 
accesorios o tocar alguna de las piezas que está en movimiento 
durante su funcionamiento. • Para consultar instrucciones de 
limpieza detalladas, vea la Guía rápida de inicio. • Las condiciones 
ambientales, como la temperatura y la altitud, pueden afectar al 
funcionamiento de este artefacto. • Siempre desenchufe el 
artefacto de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica cuando no esté 
en uso. • No intente abrir ni reparar el artefacto por su cuenta. 
Comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente de Philips de 
su país (consulte www.philips.com/support). • El código de la 
fecha de producción YYWW está ubicado en el compartimiento 
de almacenamiento del cable en la base del artefacto.
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CONSERVE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES
CAMPOS ELECTROMAGNÉTICOS (CEM)
Este Philips aparato cumple con todos los estándares y 
las regulaciones aplicables sobre la exposición a campos 
electromagnéticos.

Nota: Este aparato necesita ser descalcificado regularmente 
para un funcionamiento óptimo. Si no lo hace, es posible que el 
aparato deje de funcionar. En este caso, la reparación NO está 
cubierta por la garantía.

Pedido de accesorios
Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite 
www.philips.com/support o acuda a su distribuidor de Philips. 
También puede ponerse en contacto con el Centro de atención al 
consumidor de Philips en su país. MÉXICO: 01-800-504-6200.

Disposición
Su producto está diseñado y fabricado con materiales y 
componentes de alta calidad, que pueden ser reciclados y 
reusados. Para obtener información sobre el reciclado, por favor 
contacte a las instalaciones de manejo de residuos local o visite 
www.recycle,philips.com.
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Garantía y asistencia
Para asistencia, visite nuestro sitio web: 
www.philips.com/support o llame al número gratuito 
1-800-54-AVENT (1-800-542-8368).
Philips North America LLC (EE. UU.) y Philips Electronics Ltd 
(Canadá) garantizan este nuevo producto contra defectos en 
los materiales o en la mano de obra por un período de dos años 
desde la fecha de compra y acepta reparar o remplazar cualquier 
producto defectuoso sin cargo.
IMPORTANTE: Esta garantía no cubre ningún daño que surja 
como resultado de un accidente, de un uso indebido o abuso, 
de la falta de cuidado razonable, del uso de cualquier accesorio 
no provisto con el producto ni la pérdida de piezas, así como 
tampoco ningún daño derivado del uso del producto con una 
tensión o con baterías que no sean las establecidas.
NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD ES ASUMIDA POR CUALQUIER 
DAÑO, INCIDENTAL O RESULTANTE.
Para obtener el servicio de garantía, simplemente visite 
www.philips.com/support para obtener ayuda o llame al 
número gratuito 1-800-54-AVENT (1-800-542-8368). Por 
seguridad, recomendamos realizar la devolución de productos 
por correo certificado y garantizado prepagado. Esta garantía 
no cubre los daños que puedan producirse durante el envío. 
NOTA: Philips North America LLC (EE. UU.) y Philips Electronics 
Ltd (Canadá) no extienden ninguna otra garantía, escrita ni 
oral. Esta garantía le brinda derechos legales específicos y usted 
también puede tener otros derechos los cuales varían de estado 
a estado, de región en región o de país en país. Algunos estados 
no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños accidentales 
o resultantes, por lo que la exclusión y limitaciones anteriores no 
se aplicarían en ese caso. Cualquier otro tipo de mantenimiento 
debe estar a cargo de un representante de servicio autorizado. 
Lleve el artefacto a un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips 
para su reparación.
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES 
DE SÉCURITÉ
Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Pour prévenir les risques de chocs électriques, ne plongez pas les 
cordons, les prises ou l’appareil dans l’eau, ni dans aucun autre 
liquide. • Le non-respect des instructions de détartrage peut 
causer des dommages irréparables. • Afin d’éviter les risques de 
décharge électrique, ne désassemblez jamais l’appareil. • Un 
cordon d’alimentation court est fourni afin d’éviter qu’il ne 
s’emmêle ou que quelqu’un ne l’accroche accidentellement. Des 
rallonges sont toutefois disponibles et peuvent être utilisées, à 
condition que vous redoubliez de vigilance. Si vous souhaitez 
utiliser une rallonge, vérifiez que ses caractéristiques électriques 
sont au moins aussi élevées que celles de l’appareil. En outre, la 
rallonge doit être disposée de sorte qu’elle ne repose pas au bord 
du plan de travail ou de la table, où une personne pourrait 
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l’accrocher et où un enfant pourrait l’attraper. La rallonge utilisée 
doit être un cordon d’alimentation trifilaire avec mise à la terre. 
• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement à l’intérieur. • Ne laissez pas le 
cordon d’alimentation dépasser de la table ou du plan de travail 
sur lequel l’appareil est posé ni entrer en contact avec des 
surfaces chaudes. • Rangez la portion de cordon en excédent 
dans l’espace prévu à cet effet à la base de l’appareil. • Branchez 
l’appareil sur une prise murale mise à la terre. Assurez-vous que la 
fiche est correctement insérée dans la prise. • Avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil, vérifiez si la tension indiquée dans le bas correspond à 
celle du réseau électrique local. • Si vous avez besoin d’utiliser une 
rallonge électrique, assurez-vous qu’il s’agit d’un cordon 
d’alimentation avec mise à la terre d’au moins 13 ampères. 
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si la fiche, le cordon d’alimentation ou 
l’appareil lui-même est endommagé. Si le cordon d’alimentation 
est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, dans un centre 
de services agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter 
tout accident.• Cessez d’utiliser l’appareil si son cordon 
d’alimentation ou toute autre partie venait à être endommagé ou 
si vous veniez à constater un dysfonctionnement, quel qu’il soit. 
Apportez l’appareil au centre de service autorisé le plus proche 
afin de le faire examiner, réparer ou ajuster. • Ne placez pas 
l’appareil à proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou électrique ni sur un 
four chaud. • Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes aux 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles réduites ou des 
personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à 
condition qu'elles soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient reçu 
des instructions pour utiliser l'appareil en sécurité et qu'elles aient 
pris connaissance des dangers encourus. • Cet appareil ne doit 
pas être utilisé par des enfants. Gardez l’appareil et son cordon 
d’alimentation hors de la portée des enfants. Les enfants doivent 
être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne s’amusent pas avec 
l’appareil. • Ne renversez pas d’eau sur la fiche d’alimentation. 
• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement de la façon décrite dans le mode 
d’emploi, afin d’éviter toute blessure due à une mauvaise 
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utilisation. • Ne préchauffez pas l’appareil. • Pour réchauffer du 
lait, placez toujours un biberon entièrement assemblé avec son 
bouchon dans le chauffe-biberon avant d’ajouter de l’eau. 
• Assurez-vous d’ajouter de l’eau avant de mettre le chauffe-
biberon en marche. • L'eau chaude peut causer de graves
brûlures. Il convient d’user de prudence lorsque l’appareil
contient de l’eau chaude. • Les surfaces accessibles de
l’appareil peuvent devenir très chaudes en cours d’utilisation
et peuvent dégager une chaleur résiduelle après utilisation. •     
Ne déplacez pas l’appareil lorsqu’il contient de l’eau chaude.
• Lorsque la nourriture ou le lait a atteint la température désirée,
retirez le biberon ou le contenant du chauffe-biberon. Si vous
laissez des aliments ou du lait dans le chauffe-biberon, la
température continuera d'augmenter. • Aucune pièce à l’intérieur
de l’appareil ne doit être réparée. N’essayez pas d’ouvrir,
d’entretenir ou de réparer l’appareil par vous-même. • L’appareil
est extrêmement chaud durant son utilisation; le toucher peut
provoquer des brûlures. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes.
Servez-vous uniquement des poignées ou des boutons. • Prenez
garde à la vapeur chaude qui s’échappe de l’évent du couvercle
ou lorsque vous retirez le couvercle. La vapeur peut provoquer des 
brûlures. • Ne touchez pas la base, l’accessoire de stérilisation ni le 
couvercle pendant ou peu de temps après leur utilisation, car ils 
risque d’être très chauds. Attendez que l’appareil revienne à la
température ambiante avant de l’ouvrir. Utilisez uniquement les
poignées du couvercle et de l’accessoire de stérilisation pour les
soulever. • Ne déplacez ni n’ouvrez jamais l’appareil tant qu’il est
en cours d’utilisation ou si l’eau est encore chaude. • Ne placez
jamais d’objets sur le dessus de l’appareil tant qu’il est en cours
d’utilisation. • Utilisez uniquement de l’eau sans additif. •            
Ne placez pas de produit javellisant ni de produit chimique dans
l’appareil. • Pour la stérilisation, ne versez pas plus d’eau qu’il
n’est indiqué sur le réservoir, ou 60 ml (2 oz). • Ne stérilisez que
des biberons ou tout autre article susceptible de convenir à cet
appareil. Consultez le manuel d’utilisation des articles que vous
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souhaitez stériliser afin de vous assurer qu’ils conviennent à cet 
appareil. • Si vous souhaitez arrêter une utilisation en cours, 
appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation de l’appareil. • Pour 
débrancher l’appareil, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour 
l’éteindre, puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale. • Cet appareil est 
destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. • N’utilisez l’appareil 
pour aucun autre usage que celui prévu, afin d’éviter toute 
blessure éventuelle.  • Les aliments ne doivent pas être chauffés 
pendant trop longtemps. • Avant de servir, assurez-vous que la 
nourriture est à la température voulue, puis débranchez le cordon 
d’alimentation de la prise murale. Ne laissez pas le cordon à la 
portée des enfants. Pour vérifiez la température du lait, agitez 
doucement le biberon en versant quelques gouttes sur l’intérieur 
de votre poignet. • Assurez-vous de toujours débrancher 
l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas et avant de le nettoyer. 
Laissez-le refroidir avant d’ajouter ou de retirer des accessoires. 
• La surface de l’élément chauffant peut conserver de la chaleur
résiduelle après utilisation. • Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de le
nettoyer. • N’utilisez jamais d’accessoires ou de pièces provenant
d’autres fabricants ou que Philips n’a pas expressément
recommandés. L’utilisation d’un accessoire non recommandé par
le fabricant peut provoquer des blessures. L'utilisation de tels
accessoires ou pièces entraîne l'invalidation de la garantie.
• Laissez toujours l’appareil refroidir complètement avant de le
déplacer ou de l’entreposer.. • Ne stérilisez pas de très petits
objets susceptibles de passer à travers les trous des grilles de la
base et de l’accessoire de stérilisation. • N’exposez pas l’appareil à
des températures extrêmes ni à la lumière directe du soleil. •      
Ne placez jamais d’objets directement sur le dessus de l’élément
chauffant lorsque l’appareil est allumé. • N’utilisez pas l’appareil
s’il est tombé ou s’il est endommagé de quelque manière que ce
soit. Toute autre maintenance devrait être effectuée par un
représentant de services autorisé. Apportez votre appareil dans
un centre de service agréé par Philips pour le faire réparer.
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• Placez et utilisez toujours l’appareil sur une surface sèche,
stable, plane et horizontale. • Ne placez pas l’appareil sur une
surface chaude. • Jetez toujours l’eau restante dans l’appareil
après utilisation et lorsque l’appareil a refroidi. • Éteignez
toujours l’appareil et débranchez-le de l’alimentation avant de
changer d’accessoire ou de vous approcher des pièces mobiles.
• Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées sur le nettoyage,
consultez le guide de démarrage rapide. • Des raisons
environnementales, comme la température ou l’altitude, peuvent
altérer le fonctionnement de l’appareil. • Débranchez toujours
l’appareil de la prise d’alimentation lorsqu’il est laissé sans
surveillance. • N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil par vous-même.
Communiquez avec le centre de service à la clientèle de Philips
dans votre pays (consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support). • Le code YYWW de date de
production se trouve sur le compartiment de rangement du
cordon, dans la base de l’appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS
CHAMPS ÉLECTROMAGNÉTIQUES (CEM)
Cet Philips appareil est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous 
les règlements applicables relatifs à l’exposition aux champs 
électromagnétiques.

Remarque : Cet appareil doit être détartré régulièrement pour 
obtenir un rendement optimal. En l’absence de détartrage, 
l’appareil peut en arriver à ne plus fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la 
réparation n’est PAS couverte par votre garantie.
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Commande d'accessoires
Visitez le site www.philips.com/support ou rendez-vous chez 
votre détaillant Philips pour acheter des accessoires ou pièces 
détachées. Vous pouvez également contacter le centre de service 
à la clientèle Philips de votre pays.

Mise au rebut
Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux 
et composants de grande qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés 
et réutilisés. Pour obtenir des informations sur le recyclage, 
contactez vos installations locales de gestion des déchets ou 
visitez le site www.recycle.philips.com.

Garantie et support
Pour obtenir de l’aide, visitez le site : www.philips.com/support
ou composez sans frais le 1-800-54-AVENT (1-800-542-8368).
Philips North America LLC (États-Unis) et Philips Electronics Ltd 
(Canada) garantissent cet appareil neuf contre les défauts de 
matériaux ou de main-d’œuvre pour une période de deux ans à 
partir de la date d’achat, et acceptent de réparer ou de remplacer 
sans frais tout appareil défectueux.
IMPORTANT : Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés 
par un accident, un usage abusif, un manque d’entretien, l’ajout 
d’accessoires non fournis avec l’appareil, la perte de pièces ou 
l’alimentation de l’appareil avec une tension électrique autre que 
celle spécifiée ou que celle des piles.
L’ENTREPRISE NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENUE 
RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES SPÉCIFIQUES, ACCESSOIRES 
OU INDIRECTS.
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Pour vous prévaloir des services offerts dans le cadre de la 
garantie, visitez le site www.philips.com/support pour obtenir 
de l’aide ou composez sans frais le 1-800-54-AVENT 
(1-800-542-8368). Pour votre protection, nous vous conseillons de 
retourner les produits par courrier avec valeur déclarée et 
assurance prépayée. Les dommages encourus pendant 
l’expédition ne sont pas couverts par la présente garantie. 
REMARQUE : Aucune autre garantie, écrite ou orale, n’est 
autorisée par Philips Electronics North America LLC (É.-U.) et 
Philips Electronics Ltd (Canada). Cette garantie vous confère des 
droits légaux précis; il est possible que vous ayez d’autres droits 
pouvant varier d’un État à l’autre, d’une province à l’autre ou 
d’un pays à l’autre. Certains États n’autorisent pas les exclusions 
ou les restrictions des dommages consécutifs ou indirects; les 
exclusions et les restrictions ci-dessous pourraient donc ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous. Toute autre maintenance devrait être 
effectuée par un représentant de services autorisé. Apportez 
l’appareil dans un centre de services agréé Philips pour 
réparation.

20   Français (Canada)

SCF359_3000 157 78361.indb   20 2025/7/16   14:24:52



21

1

2

4

5

3

6 7 98

10

11

English
1 Lid 7 Keep warm/defrost setting
2 Sterilization attachment 8 Baby food warming setting
3 Window 9 Sterilizing setting
4 Base 10 Milk volume setting
5 Progress indicator 11 Tongs (SCF359/20 only)
6 Power button

SCF359_3000 157 78361.indb   21 2025/7/16   14:24:53



22

Español
1 Tapa
2 Adaptador de esterilización
3 Ventana
4 Base
5 Indicador de progreso
6 Botón de encendido
7 Posición para conservar calor/descongelar
8 Posición para calentar comida para bebés
9 Entorno de esterilización

10 Posición de volumen de leche
11 Pinzas para esterilizador (solo SCF359/20)

Français (Canada)
1 Couvercle
2 Accessoire de stérilisation
3 Fenêtre
4 Base
5 Indicateur de progression
6 Bouton marche/arrêt
7 Fonction de maintien au chaud/décongélation
8 Réglage du réchauffage des aliments pour bébé
9 Réglage de la stérilisation

10 Réglage du volume de lait
11 Pinces pour stérilisateur (SCF359/20 seulement)
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11

7 min

ml60

60 ml/2 oz

 ml60
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English

* Small milk/baby food volume less than height of base

** Large milk/baby food volume more than height of base

*** 60 ml/2 oz of white vinegar + 120 ml/40 oz of cold water

Español

*  Volumen pequeño de leche/alimentos para bebés inferior 
a la altura de la base

**  Volumen grande de leche/alimentos para bebés superior a 
la altura de la base

*** 60 mL/2 oz de vinagre blanco + 120 mL/40 oz de agua fría

Français (Canada)

*  Petite quantité de lait/nourriture pour bébé inférieure à la 
hauteur de la base

**  Grande quantité de lait/nourriture pour bébé supérieure à 
la hauteur de la base

***  60 ml (2 oz) de vinaigre blanc avec 120 ml (40 oz) d’eau 
froide.
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English

Recommended settings by milk container type

Milk 
container

Milk starting 
temperature Milk volume Recommended 

setting

Glass

22 °C/72 °F

1-3 oz/30-90 ml 1  oz/30 ml

4-6 oz/120-180 ml 2 oz/60 ml

7-8 oz/210-240 ml 4 oz/120 ml

5 °C/40 °F

1 oz/30 ml 1 oz/30 ml

2-6 oz/60-180 ml 2 oz/60 ml

7-8 oz/210-240 ml 4 oz/120 ml

Plastic 22 °C/72 °F or 
5 °C/40 °F 1-11 oz/30-330 ml Milk volume 

setting

Silicone 22 °C/72 °F or 
5 °C/40 °F 1-9 oz/30-270 ml

Milk volume 
setting + 
3-4 minutes

Milk bag 22 °C/72 °F or 
5 °C/40 °F 1-6 oz/30-180 ml Keep warm / 

Defrost setting
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Español

Entornos recomendados según el tipo de contenedor de 
leche

Contenedor 
de leche

Temperatura 
de inicio de 
la leche

Volumen de 
leche

Entorno 
recomendado

Cristal

22 °C/72 °F

1 oz/3 oz - 
30 mL/90 mL 1 oz/30 mL

4 oz/6 oz - 
120 mL/180 mL 2 oz/60 mL

7 oz/8 oz - 
210 mL/240 mL 4 oz/120 mL

5 °C/40 °F

1 oz/30 mL 1 oz/30 mL
2 oz/6 oz - 
60 mL/180 mL 2 oz/60 mL

7 oz/8 oz - 
210 mL/240 mL 4 oz/120 mL

Plástico 22 °C/72 °F o 
5 °C/40 °F

1 oz/11 oz - 
30 mL/330 mL

Posición de 
volumen de 
leche

Silicona 22 °C/72 °F o 
5 °C/40 °F

1 oz/9 oz - 
30 mL/270 mL

Entorno de 
volumen de 
leche + de 3 a 
4 minutos

Bolsa para 
almacenar 
leche

22 °C/72 °F o 
5 °C/40 °F

1 oz/6 oz - 
30 mL/180 mL

Posición para 
conservar calor/
descongelar
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Français (Canada)

Réglage recommandé par type de récipient à lait

Récipient à 
lait

Température 
de départ 
pour le lait

Volume de lait Réglage 
recommandé

Verre

22 °C (72 °F)

De 30 à 90 ml 
(de 1 à 3 oz) 30 ml (1 oz)

De 120 à 
180 ml (de 4 à 
6 oz)

60 ml (2 oz)

De 210 à 
240 ml (de 7 à 
8 oz)

120 ml (4 oz)

5 °C (40 °F)

30 ml (1 oz) 30 ml (1 oz)
De 60 à 180 ml 
(de 2 à 6 oz) 60 ml (2 oz)

De 210 à 
240 ml (de 7 à 
8 oz)

120 ml (4 oz)

Plastique 22 °C/72 °F 
ou 5 °C/40 °F

De 30 à 330 ml 
(de 1 à 11 oz)

Réglage du 
volume de lait

Silicone 22 °C/72 °F 
ou 5 °C/40 °F

De 30 à 270 ml 
(de 1 à 9 oz)

Réglage du 
volume de lait + 
3 à 4 min

Sac de 
conservation 
du lait

22 °C/72 °F 
ou 5 °C/40 °F

De 30 à 180 ml 
(de 1 à 6 oz)

Fonction de 
maintien 
au chaud/
décongélation

SCF359_3000 157 78361.indb   35 2025/7/16   14:24:56



Trademarks are the property of Koninklijke Philips N.V. / Les 
marques de commerce sont la propriété de Koninklijke Philips N.V.
© 2025 Koninklijke Philips N.V.
All rights reserved. / Tous droits réservés.
In US manufactured for / fabriqué aux États-Unis pour :
Philips Personal Health, a division of / une division de Philips 
North America LLC, P.O. Box 10313, Stamford, CT 06904, United 
States of America 
In Canada imported for / importé au Canada pour :
Philips Electronics Ltd. / Philips Électronique Ltée 1875 Buckhorn 
Gate, 5th Floor, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 5P1 Canada

www.philips.com/avent
3000 157 78361 (07/16/2025)

SCF359_3000 157 78361.indb   36 2025/7/16   14:24:57




